Therefore, a clearer pedagogical framework 

linking STEM competencies with solid waste management objectives would strengthen 

the study’s recommendations and ensure meaningful learning outcomes.  

2. Methodology 

2.1 Target Group 

The respondents of the study were the two hundred twenty-two (222) Junior High  

School students enrolled in the school year 2022-2023 from Rizal National High School, 

Claveria West district, Misamis Oriental, Philippines.  

2.2 Methods of Inquiry 

This study employed a descriptive quantitative research design to assess the